
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Tuesday, 20 January 2026 

 
 
To all Members of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group will be held on 
Wednesday, 28 January 2026 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe 
Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2025 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Asset Management Strategy Refresh (Pages 7 - 98) 
 

 Report of the Director for Development and Economic Growth  
 

5.   Work Programme (Pages 99 - 100) 
 

 Report of the Director for Finance and Corporate Services  
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor T Combellack  
Vice-Chair: Councillor  L Way 
Councillors:  A Brown, S Calvert, J Chaplain, S Ellis, E Georgiou, D Mason and 
R Walker 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
National legislation permits filming and recording by anyone attending a meeting. 
This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY GROUP 

WEDNESDAY, 16 JULY 2025 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chair), L Way (Vice-Chair), A Brown, S Calvert, 
J Chaplain, S Ellis, D Mason and R Walker 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Cooper East Midlands Freeport 
 C Evans Head of Economic Growth and Property 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors E Georgiou 
  
 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 March 2025 

 
 Councillor Way raised points regarding the minutes of the previous meeting 

held on 26 March 2025. She said that the minutes did not include detail of the 
discussion about the agreed wording change for one of the recommendations 
but noted that the agreed wording change had been ma
[...]
 and agreements in place to facilitate 
that industry development. 
 
Councillor Brown asked about approval of applications for the sites and Mr 
Cooper confirmed that applications would be determined by the responsible 

Page 4



 

 

planning authority. He said that should the sites not generate significant 
interest then investment income generated would be lower for EMF and 
reinvestment across the region. 
 
Mr Cooper said that advanced logistics related to more automated processes 
and in time logistics. 
 
Councillor Way asked about reference to safeguarding of HS2 and Mr Cooper 
said that part of the route of HS2 was safeguarded and that EMF was looking 
at removal of those safeguards to enable development of implicated sites but 
that the Department of Transport had not as yet made a decision on that. 
 
The Chairman summarised that the Group wished for their comments and 
feedback expressed during the meeting to be fed back to Cabinet through the 
report to Cabinet.  
 
The Chairman suggested that members of the Group feedback to their 
Councillor colleagues about information presented and discussion that had 
taken place at this meeting. 
 
The Group requested that an update for all Councillors be provided. 
 
Members of the Group discussed inviting a representative to return to a future 
Group meeting and it was agreed that this be reviewed following receipt of the 
timeline information. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Growth and Development Scrutiny Group members 
considered the update provided by EMF at the Committee meeting and 
identified any further opportunities to be explored or developed. 
 

4 Work Programme 
 

 The Chairman noted that there were currently no future scrutiny request items 
scheduled for this Group. She confirmed the change in terminology to now be 
‘scrutiny request’ rather than ‘scrutiny matrix’ and highlighted the importance of 
Councillors submitting requests. 
 
The Chairman said that the EMF report coming onto the agenda at a late stage may 
give an impression of different rules for Officers and Councillors although appreciated 
that it had been important for this item to be reviewed.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group agreed the 
work programme for 2025-2026. 
  
22 October 2025  
 

• Work programme 
 
28 January 2026 
  

• Work programme 
 

Page 5



 

 

25 March 2026 
 

• Work programme 
 
Actions: 
 

Minute No.  Action  
 

Officer 
Responsible/Update 

3. Information on which specific 
deprived communities were 
being referred to in relation to 
skills plans 

Information has been 
circulated to the Group 

3. Feedback from the Group to be 
included in a report to Cabinet  

Director of Development 
and Economic Growth  

3. A guide timeline for work taking 
place to be provided to the 
Group  

Information has been 
circulated to the Group 

3. The Group requested 
information about how local 
knowledge input would be 
approached for the J24 
modelling  

Information has been 
circulated to the Group 

3. The Group requested that an 
update on EMF be provided for 
all Councillors 

Director of Development 
and Economic Growth  

  

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.37 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



 

  

 

 

 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
Wednesday, 28 January 2026 

 
Asset Management Plan 
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The Council’s property and land assets are of paramount importance in 

supporting the delivery of its services and sit at the core of the organisation.  
The property and land portfolio should support the Council’s aims and 
objectives and be managed efficiently, effectively and economically. 
  

1.2. The Council has a diverse portfolio, ranging from community assets such as 
leisure centres, parks and community centres serving the residents of the 
Borough, through to commercial and investment property, providing income to 
the Council and accommodation for small local businesses. 

 
1.3. An Asset Management Strategy seeks to align the asset portfolio with the needs 

of the organisation.  The Council’s corporate objectives express the aims and 
goals of the Council, and the Strategy sets out at a high level how the land and 
building portfolio are aligned with this. The Strategy seeks to plan and manage 
property as a corporate resource for the benefit of the people of Rushcliffe. 

 
1.4. Sitting under the Asset Management Strategy is the Asset Management Plan, 

which sets out the detail of how the Council manages its land and building 
assets over a five-year period.   
 

1.5. The Asset Management Strategy and Plan 2025-2030 provides an update to 
the existing Strategy and Plan, which ran from 2020-2025, linking with the 
Council’s current corporate objectives and has been prepared through 
engagement with other departments as part of ensuring assets enable effective 
service delivery. 
 

1.6. The Strategy and Plan also refer to Local Government Reorganisation which 
will fundamentally transform the structure of councils across Nottinghamshire, 
which will have implications for the management and strategic deployment of 
land and property assets in the Borough.  
 

1.7. The Asset Management Strategy and Plan will be presented to Cabinet for 
consideration in March. 
 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
supports the Asset Management Strategy and Plan and recommends approval 
to Cabinet. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. It is good practice for the Council to have a current Asset Management Strategy 

to ensure good management of Council assets that are properly aligned with 
the Council’s Corporate Strategy and Priorities. 
 

3.2. The updated Asset Management Strategy and Plan 2025-2030 has been 
updated to reflect the Council's Corporate Strategy and Priorities as well as 
having regard to Local Gover
[...]
es and ensuring a holistic and comprehensive ‘one Council’ approach. 
 

4.8. For example, Cabinet agreed a target to become carbon neutral by 2030 and 
adopted a Carbon Management Action Plan to monitor progress against the 
target. To achieve this target, the Council’s Carbon Management Action Plan 
incorporated eight broad themes and actions, one of which has led to the 
purchase of 50 acres of Land at Upper Broughton for Woodland planting and 
carbon offsetting. 
 

4.9. Appendix A provides the Asset Management Strategy and Plan, showing the 
Council’s aims and objectives and how the Council’s assets are managed in 
this context.   

 
4.10. Appendix B provides the Asset Management Action Plan for 2025-2030, a living 

document of tasks derived from delivery of the Asset Management Strategy. It 
is important to understand that this action plan will be flexible, and the order 
and prioritisation of actions may change during the period, as the Council needs 
to react to any situations that may arise. 
 

4.11. Appendix C provides the Action Plan for 2020-2024, demonstrating the 
achievements made through the Strategy over this period. 

 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 

Ineffective management of the Council’s property portfolio has negative 
implications and impacts for service delivery for residents, income generation, 
business support and growth, partner working and regeneration.  This Strategy 
aims to mitigate these negative impacts to ensure a cohesive, ‘one Council’ 
embedded approach to managing the Council’s assets.  

 
6. Implications  

 
6.1. Financial Implications 

 
A comprehensive Asset Management Strategy is fundamental to ensuring that 
the Council’s assets are planned, maintained, and utilised in a manner that 
safeguards long-term financial sustainability and supports the effective delivery 
of statutory and community services. Changes in the asset portfolio, whether 
an acquisition or disposal, will be reflected in Cabinet reports with amendm
[...]
and Development Scrutiny Group 
supports the Asset Management Strategy and Plan and recommends approval 
to Cabinet. 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Nick Berry 
Senior Property Estates Surveyor 
0115 914 8549 
nberry@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 10

mailto:nberry@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

  

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None 
 

List of appendices: A Asset Management Strategy 
B Asset Management Action Plan 2025-2030 
C Asset Management Action Plan 2020-2024 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



A
im

s
 

P
u
rp

o
s

e
 

D
e
liv

e
re

d
 

T
h
ro

u
g

h
 

P
e
rfo

rm
a
n
c
e

 

M
e
a
s
u
re

s
 

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
ts

 

Rushcliffe Borough Council – Asset Management Strategy 2025-30
Our aim is to develop an effective, efficient and economic property portfolio which…. 

 
 

Strategically managed to support 

corporate aims and objectives 
Supports Service Delivery Provides value for money and 

secures efficiencies for the future 

Procured and managed to 

minimise the impact on the 

environment 

Supports Growth, Business and 
Regeneration in Rushcliffe 

Supports Communities, Partners 
and ‘Quality of Life’ 

 
 

To plan and manage property as a 
corporate resource for the benefit of 

the people of Rushcliffe 
 
 
 

• Property budgets managed
corporately to prioritise key investment
needs

 

• Property is integrated with other
resources, specifically financial
planning for the future

 

• Achieving an effective balance
between corporate and service
priorities

 

• Managing the Commercial Portfolio
effectively – balancing regeneration
needs, job creation and income
generation

 

• Maintaining a diverse, balanced, risk
based Asset Investment Portfolio

• Implementing robust business
planning, option appraisal, whole life
costing

• Ensuring that property information is
accurate, current and comprehensive

 

 
• 5 year planned maintenance

programme

• Service Plan and Performance
Indicators reporting

• Ass
[...]
 Carbon Reduction Action Plan is a live document and will be updated as necessary as it will evolve as research and 

technology develops.  The plan has been developed to integrate with the overarching D2N2 Energy Strategy to support cross 

boundary initiatives. 

Since 2009, the Council has closely monitored energy usage and carbon emissions to accurately track progress toward achieving 

net zero by 2030. This includes annual measurement of gas and fuel consumption (Scope 1), electricity and water usage, and 

energy consumed by leisure centres operated by third parties (Scopes 2 and 3). All data is converted into nationally recognised 

carbon emissions figures using the Department for Energy Security and Net Zero (DESNZ) greenhouse gas conversion factors. 

Through a series of targeted projects, the Council has achieved a 71% reduction in CO₂ emissions (equivalent to 5,596 tonnes) 

since monitoring began, with 2,286 tonnes remaining. This success has been driven by an investment of approximately £6.8 million 

in decarbonisation projects, including £1.35 million received in grant funding. These resources have enabled significant upgrades to 

high-emission assets such as Cotgrave Leisure Centre. Furthermore, new developments like Bingham Arena have been designed 

P
age 48



 

25 

 

OFFICIAL 

with sustainability at their core, incorporating low-carbon heating technologies and environmentally responsible construction 

materials. 

Further ongoing measures include the purchase of a Renewable Energy Guarantee of Origin (REGO) tariff, combined with heat 

pump technologies, ensuring key facilities operate on a carbon-neutral basis. To futureproof against rising energy costs, many sites 

now feature solar photovoltaic (PV) systems, generating electricity on-site and reducing reliance on the grid. 

Fleet emissions have also been addressed: by switching refuse collection vehicles from mineral diesel to hydrogenated vegetable 

oil (HVO), the Council has cut o
[...]
resources are aligned with strategic priorities and deliver maximum value.  

Rushcliffe Borough Council will work in accordance with guidance and directives from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 

Local Government (MHCLG). Starting now, and particularly from July 2026 when a preferred option for Local Government 

Reorganisation has been agreed, the Council will collaborate with neighbouring authorities transitioning into the new unitary 

structure. This will include aligning strategic priorities, conducting comprehensive asset audits, and establishing a robust 

transition framework covering governance, legal, and financial considerations.  

The Council remains committed to championing sustainability by embedding carbon reduction and energy efficiency within all 

future frameworks. These principles, alongside a strong focus on operational efficiency and the Corporate Landlord approach, 

will continue to underpin and shape our long-term asset management plans. It is our intention to maintain transparent 

communications with stakeholders and residents, which will be critical to manage expectations and maintain trust throughout the 

process. 

P
age 55



 

32 

 

OFFICIAL 

  
  

P
age 56



 

33 

 

OFFICIAL 

Our Forward Plan 
 

More than ever, we need to ensure our property estate is fit for purpose, but also driving the local economy, working with 

partners to bring forward a cohesive public estate. 

We have a proactive, positive and innovative approach to asset management in delivering the key aims and objectives to keep 

efficient and effective land and buildings for the community. 

Pipeline projects will continue to improve the quality of our assets and services for residents and to ensure Rushcliffe remains a 

great place to live and do business. 

With close working with stakeholders, partners, EMCCA and businesses to ensure our assets are well managed and add value 

and new opportunities are realised with supporting external fundi
[...]
prepared to pay a premium for the site, or where they 
have the only interest)  

• A partner has been identified 

• The asset is being disposed at an undervalue following an appraisal 

• An alternative opportunity is identified. 
 

9.2 The recommended method of disposal will be reported to Cabinet for approval, where appropriate. 

P
age 88



 

65 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

10.0 Disposal 

 

10.1  Once approval is in place, the Property Services Manager will be instructed to conduct the marketing, negotiations and instruct 

Legal to prepare transfer documentation and liaise with Finance and the appropriate service area.  Once completed, they will 

notify appropriate Cabinet and ward members and EMT and update the land ownership database. 

 

ACQUISITIONS 

 

11.0 Acquisition Considerations 

 

11.1 The purpose for an asset acquisition must be clear, examples may include: for the delivery of services, meeting corporate 

objectives, wider regeneration purposes and as part of the Asset Investment Strategy (AIS). 

 

11.3 Considerations (not exhaustive) when determining to acquire an asset: 

 
 

• Fit with corporate objectives 

• Appraisal against capital programme and other capital schemes 

• Terms and conditions of sale 

• Price of asset and if considered to be reasonable/market value 

• Location and condition of asset 

• ‘Fit for purpose’ for proposed use 

P
age 89



 

66 

 

OFFICIAL 

• Fit out works, set up costs, acquisition and associated costs 

• Alternative assets for comparison 

• Another way of delivering the same outcome 

• Operating costs/whole life cost 

• Legal, financial and planning considerations 

• Timing, local market conditions 

• Partnership/community arrangement 

• For the wider community benefit/regeneration. 

 

 

12.0  Affordable Homes 

 

12.1 Acquisition of residential assets for the purposes of providing accommodation for homeless households. 

 

12.2  Properties will be acquired using the Affordable Housing Capi
[...]
 linked to executive and professional disciplines required. The core group consists of the 

Leader, Chief Executive Officer, Portfolio holders for both Finance and Property and also the Directors responsible 

for both Finance and Property. 

3. A quorate of a minimum of 4 individuals (2 Councillors and 2 officers) is required for such decision making. 

4. Asset appraisal reports are completed, and input is likely from other professional disciplines in particular the Director 

for Neighbourhoods and the Council’s Monitoring Officer (e.g. environmental and legal implications). 

5. Any decisions taken will be reported to Cabinet and subject to any necessary scrutiny and the Council’s finance and 

contract standing orders. 

 

 

 

P
age 98



 

  

 

 

 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
Wednesday, 28 January 2026 
 
Work Programme 

 
Report of the Director for Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1.       Summary 

 
1.1. The work programme is a standing item for discussion at each meeting of the 

Communities Scrutiny Group. In determining the proposed work programme 
due regard is given to matters usually reported to the Group and the timing of 
issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision making process. 
 

1.2. The work programme does not take into account any items that need to be 
considered by the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, 
through changes required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which 
have an impact on the internal controls of the Council. 
 

1.3. The future work programme was updated and agreed at the meeting of the 
Corporate Overview Group on 18 November 2025, including any items raised 
via a scrutiny request. 

 
Members are asked to propose future topics to be considered by the Group, in 
line with the Council’s priorities which are: 

 

• Quality of Life; 

• Efficient Services; 

• Sustainable Growth; and 

• The Environment 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees a work programme for 2025-2026. 
  
 25 March 2026 
  

• Shared Ownership and Other Affordable Housing including Park Homes 
 
3. Reason for Recommendation 
 

To enable the Council’s scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively. 

For more information contact: 
 

Pete Linfield 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Page 99

Agenda Item 5

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

  

 

 
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  
 

Page 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2025
	4 Asset Management Strategy Refresh
	Enc. 1 for Asset Management Strategy Refresh
	Enc. 2 for Asset Management Strategy Refresh
	Enc. 3 for Asset Management Strategy Refresh
	Enc. 4 for Asset Management Strategy Refresh

	5 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY GROUP 
WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2026 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chair), A Brown, R Butler (Substitute), S Calvert, 
J Chaplain, S Ellis and D Mason 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 N Berry Senior Property Surveyor 
 G Carpenter Assistant Director Public Protection 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 S Soar Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors L Way and R Walker 
  

 
5 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
6 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 16 July 2025 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
Following the agreement of the previous minutes, the Chair referred to the time 
elapsed since the July 2025 meeting and expressed concern that a follow-up 
meeting and/or presentations with representatives from the Freeport had not 
yet been arranged. The Chair noted the importance of maintaining momentum 
given the strategic and economic importance of the Freeport to Rushcliffe and 
more widely to the whole country. 
 
The Director of Development and Economic Growth advised that they could 
arrange for external representatives to attend a future meeting to provide an 
update. The Director asked that, ahead of a future external update session, 
Members identify the specific lines of scrutiny they wish to pursue to ensure the 
meeting is focused with specific lines of scrutiny. The Director stated that work 
had continued in the background, including regular meetings with the Freeport, 
EMCCA and Uniper. The Council also hosts a quarterly forum involving 
partners including Nottinghamshire County Council, a representative from 
MHCLG (Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government) and the 
Department for Transport. This forum is used to align issues at the Freeport 
site. 



 

 

 
The Director highlighted key matters at the site that continue to be discussed in 
these forums. Junction 24 (M1): work ongoing to address a transport cap 
relating to vehicle movements and capacity, with the Freeport leading 
engagement involving the Department for Transport, National Highways, local 
highways authorities and other partners to actively find a solution for this issue. 
The Director suggested an update could be provided on this specific issue. 
Local Development Order (LDO): a review is due in summer 2026 following the 
three-year review period. Uniper has commenced a masterplanning process 
aligned to the review timetable, considering market changes and demand 
linked to skills, jobs and green growth. Data centres / AI Growth Zones: 
consultation had taken place to amend the LDO to enable data centres on land 
to the south of the site; EMCCA had submitted a bid to Government for an AI 
Growth Zone and a decision is awaited. The Director emphasised that planning 
should support delivery and avoid becoming a barrier if the site is selected. 
Grid connection: securing sufficient grid connection capacity remains a 
constraint. Uniper has submitted applications and continues engagement with 
National Grid to progress this. This process is complicated and can be slow. 
 
Councillor Chaplain asked whether the meetings referenced by officers were 
minuted and whether information could be accessed. The Director advised that 
the quarterly forum meetings are minuted but contain commercially sensitive 
information and circulation is restricted to partners; however, Members could 
raise questions with officers. 
 
Councillor Calvert sought clarification on the nature of the Junction 24 transport 
cap and the bodies involved, noting the junction is located in Leicestershire. 
The Director confirmed it is a capacity issue linked to permitted development 
thresholds, and some development can happen within the current cap. 
Engagement of National Highways and relevant local highways authorities, 
alongside the Freeport and EMCCA partners, are all working together to find a 
solution. 
 
Councillor Calvert also asked whether EMCCA funding could contribute. The 
Director advised the cost and funding options remain under discussion, and 
that EMCCA faces challenges allocating funding outside its boundary. Potential 
funding mechanisms could include a combination of approaches such as 
Section 106 contributions, an SPD approach and private sector involvement. 
 
The Chair confirmed the group would look forward to future dialogue and 
meetings with representatives from the Freeport. 
 

7 Asset Management Strategy Refresh 
 

 The Chair introduced the item, noting it had been taken by this Group following 
workload pressures in the Corporate Governance Group. The Chair advised 
that scrutiny should focus on whether the Strategy provides a suitable 
framework for effective economic management and that discussion should be 
about process and approach rather than detailed local issues. 
 
The Chair referenced questions submitted by Vice Chair, Councillor Way, 
regarding assets located outside the Borough (Castle Donington and Coalville) 



 

 

and stated these were considered sound investments and this was a matter of 
public record. The Chair also noted that questions relating specifically to East 
Leake would be more appropriately addressed separately and that officers 
were attending an East Leake Parish meeting the following day (29th January 
2026). 
 
The Director of Development and Economic Growth presented the refreshed 
Asset Management Strategy and Plan, explaining it replaces the 2020–2025 
version and aligns with the Council’s Corporate Strategy. The Director outlined 
that work had been undertaken across the authority to ensure service delivery 
needs are central to the building estate and to support wider economic 
outcomes, including town and village centre masterplanning. 
 
The Director summarised achievements from the 2020–2025 period, including 
disposal of surplus land, acquisition of offsetting land for carbon commitments, 
delivery and performance of Rushcliffe Oaks Crematorium, and projects 
including Bingham Arena, the Bingham Enterprise Centre and regeneration 
work at Cotgrave. 
 
Key changes in the refreshed Strategy and Plan were highlighted. 
Inclusion of work relating to local government reorganisation (LGR) and 
associated preparatory activity; updated terms of reference for the Asset 
Investment Group reflecting a shift from revenue-return acquisitions to 
consideration of new opportunities; refreshed carbon management content in 
support of the Council’s carbon neutral commitment. 
 
Councillor Calvert sought clarification regarding the relationship between the 
Strategy, Plan and the Action Plan, and whether Members were commenting 
formally on the Action Plan. The Director advised that Cabinet approval relates 
to the Strategy and Plan, and the Action Plan is a live document that will 
change over time as prioritise evolve and actions are delivered, though 
Members were welcome to comment on it. 
 
Councillor Calvert asked what preparatory LGR work was being started now. 
The Director advised a checklist had been received from MHCLG and current 
work involves preparing and sharing information (e.g., asset base and 
contracts) with partner councils, with more detailed work dependent on 
Government decisions expected later in the year. CouncillorCombellack noted 
that the Council was planning ahead in case LGR progressed as expected. 
 
Councillor Ellis asked about measuring progress towards the Council’s 2030 
Net Zero target. Councillor Ellis raised his concerns with this target and its 
economic impact. The Director advised monitoring is undertaken, led by the 
relevant officer, and updates are reported through appropriate channels; further 
discussion could be taken as part of the carbon management strategy item at 
the relevant scrutiny group, an update of the Carbon Management Plan is 
currently scheduled for 2 April 2026 at the Communities Scrutiny Group. 
 
Councillor Chaplain asked about the £4.8million capital allocation for affordable 
housing and whether plans exist already to use it. Officers advised it relates to 
commuted sums and that delivery can be affected by the willingness/ability of 
registered providers, with some uncertainties. Officers noted an action could be 



 

 

considered to reflect this work and reflected in the action plan. 
 
Councillor Chaplain asked about the acquisition of the Co-op on Trent 
Boulevard and disposal of the Hilton Crescent site. Officers advised the Co-op 
acquisition formed part of the asset investment strategy and had a return-on-
investment case; Hilton Crescent related to land ownership only and generated 
a small annual rent, and disposal provided a better return. 
 
Councillor Chaplain raised whether the Strategy should more explicitly reflect 
non-commercial/community benefits. Officers advised this could be reviewed 
and, where appropriate, reflected within actions, Officers also note such 
benefits are sometimes linked to other work by the Council such as 
masterplanning. 
 
Councillor Calvert asked about the West Bridgford Vision Plan. Officers 
advised Citrus Design (including Leonard Design and Box Property) had been 
commissioned; stakeholder engagement is underway (businesses, ward 
councillors, community groups), with a report expected by end of March 2026 
to inform further decisions. Officers noted the work also supports future 
readiness and enables the Council to respond quickly should external funding 
streams become available. Officers noted these plans were pro-growth and 
focused on making sure the Boroughs centres were fit for the future. 
 
Councillor Calvert asked about the woodland project at Upper Broughton and 
whether it related to wider woodland/flooding considerations. Officers advised 
the primary purpose is carbon offsetting, with wider environmental benefits also 
recognised. The Chair also referred to additional benefits including habitat 
creation, landscaping and potential flood mitigation features. 
 
Councillor Butler commented on the scale and spectrum of the Council’s asset 
portfolio and suggested the Council could communicate achievements more 
widely and how the asset deliver benefits to residents. Councillor Butler also 
noted minor proofreading errors in asset listings. Councillor Butler championed 
the success of the Crematorium and how residents are noticing it as a success. 
 
Councillor Brown also raised spelling errors and separately asked about officer 
support to East Leake and Ratcliffe-on-Trent health centre projects. Officers 
clarified that the support is officer time rather than financial support, noting that 
health centre provision is the responsibility of the NHS and ICB; the Council’s 
role has been convening and facilitating discussions and exploring enabling 
options, unfortunately the officers reflected with the East Leake project 
currently appearing stalled. 
 
Councillor Ellis asked whether the Council used spell check in producing their 
reports. Officers assured Councillor Ellis that they are thorough when 
producing these large reports. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Growth and Development Scrutiny Group supported 
the Asset Management Strategy Refresh and RECOMMENDED approval to 
Cabinet. 
 
 



 

 

8 Work Programme 
 

 The Group noted the next scheduled item is Shared Ownership and Affordable 
Housing including Park Homes on 25 March 2026. 
 
Councillor Chaplain raised whether external contributors could be invited, 
notably the local MP for Rushcliffe, including reference to the MPs casework 
support relating to Park Homes. Officers advised any external attendance 
would need to be considered through Democratic Services and would need to 
relate directly to the scope of the scrutiny item. It was noted that Members 
could provide input and suggested questions relevant to Park Homes within the 
wider item scope. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.56 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


